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$1. Are you currently registered to vote? Les .................................................................................. 99%
PPN -
NOESUME .. s 1

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as a Strong DEmOCrat ..., 28%
strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, strong Republican, not very Weak DEMOCTAL. ..ot 14
trong Republican, an independent, or some other political party? [IF Independent  Closer {0 the DeMOCTaS......v. ;
strong P ! p ) ’ p party: ; INAEPENAEN.......co s 1
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to the Democratic Independent / Closer to the Republicans ..................... 5
Party or the Republican Party? Weak RepUBIICAN ........ccoocccccceverssccvreessscveeescne 12
Strong Republican ...........coveirenineenereneeseeceneeeens 25

DEMOCRAT (NET) ..oooooosceveesoeeess oo 42%
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..ovoieieciceneireereereieeesseeseeneeeens 21
REPUBLICAN (NET) ...orveieerecenrereereeeeeisesesssseseeseeeens 37

DEMOCRAT W/ LEANERS (NET) ....ccoveerreeiereereereeeens 47%
REPUBLICAN W/ LEANERS (NET).....cccccoeuneirireirrinienns 42

Switching gears...

Q2. Generally speaking, would you say the country today is...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Off on the wrong track ...........cocveveerevereenne, 60% 58% 60% 57% 33% 68% 88% 38% 52% 66% 45%
Headed in the right direction .............c.cc...... 33 35 32 35 58 19 9 50 39 28 46
NOE SUME ..o 7 7 8 9 9 13 3 12 9 5 9
Q3. And, which of the following best describes the state of the country today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The country is better off than it was a year
A0ttt 28% 29% 27% 32% 52% 16% 6% 41% 26%  26% 37%
The country is about the same as it was a
YEAI AQ0...euvenereereereeseeeiesesess e 20 21 20 20 26 27 1" 26 34 16 27
The country is worse off than it was a year
A0ttt 49 47 50 44 19 50 82 28 36 56 31
NOE SUME ..o 3 4 2 4 3 8 2 5 3 2

Q4. Thinking ahead to a year from now, do you think the country will be...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Better off than it is right now........c.cccecvvenee. 28% 30% 30% 33% 48% 22% 8% 42% 34% 25% 28%
About the same as it is right now ................ 24 24 25 23 30 28 17 27 29 22 42
Worse off than it is right now ...........c..c....... 39 37 38 37 15 36 68 20 30 46 19

NOESUIE ... 8 9 7 7 8 14 7 11 7 8 11
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Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........cceeeeveeneereereeeineenees 20% 21% 21% 23% 38% 8% 3% 35% 24% 16% 24%
Somewhat approve..........ccccceveuveercinerennns 27 28 26 27 45 22 7 41 29 23 41
Somewhat disapprove..........cc.ccoeeercrrieennee. 13 11 14 12 10 23 14 9 17 13 14
Strongly diSapprove.........coevveereerrereieneennes 38 38 36 34 5 39 76 10 26 47 16
NOESUFE ... 3 2 3 4 3 7 1 6 4 2 5
APPROVE (NET)...cvveeireenreneereereieeseceeens 46% 49 47 50 83 31 10 75 53 39 65
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...coveveevirirrerseeeeinenns 51 49 50 46 14 62 89 19 43 59 30
Q6. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the economy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........coceeeveereereereeeieneenees 20% 20% 20% 21% 37% 9% 3% 37% 22% 16% 23%
Somewhat approve...........cccceveriercrreiennns 25 27 27 26 44 19 5 35 31 21 38
Somewhat disapprove..........cc.ccoeeercrrieenann, 13 12 14 12 9 20 16 9 15 13 16
Strongly diSapprove.........coovvveereerrereineennes 39 37 34 35 6 42 75 12 27 47 19
NOE SUFE v 3 4 4 5 3 10 1 7 5 2 4
APPROVE (NET)...oveeireenreneereereireseceeens 44% 46 48 48 81 28 8 72 53 37 61
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...coeveeririrrrersieeernenns 52 49 48 47 16 62 91 20 42 61 35
Q7. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........cccoeeveereereereereineenees 28% 29% 28% 28% 51% 14% 5% 44% 33% 23% 32%
Somewhat approve...........cccceveuveercireeennns 23 24 26 25 33 26 1 31 26 20 39
Somewhat disapprove..........cc.ccoveercrrieenne, 15 13 14 15 9 18 20 6 14 16 12
Strongly disapprove..........coccoeveevveercrrieenan, 33 31 29 28 5 36 63 12 26 38 16
NOESUFE ... 2 4 2 3 2 6 2 7 1 2 1
APPROVE (NET)....cvreeireeneeneereeeireseceeens 51% 52 54 54 84 40 16 75 59 44 71
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...cooeveeririrrersreeernenns 47 44 43 43 14 54 83 18 40 54 28
Q8. Do you approve or disapprove of the way that [GOVERNOR] is handling the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........ccceeeveeneereereereinneenees 23% 23% 22% 23% 31% 13% 16% 30% 18% 22% 33%
Somewhat approve...........ccccevevreercireeennns 28 29 31 26 30 25 27 22 25 30 22
Somewhat disapprove..........cc.ccoveercrrieenne, 14 15 15 17 12 16 16 15 15 14 13
Strongly disapprove..........cocceevevveercrrieennns 28 26 25 29 20 32 35 22 38 27 23
NOE SUFE .o 7 7 7 5 7 13 5 11 4 6 9
APPROVE (NET)...vvreeieeneeneereereieereceeens 51% 52 53 49 61 39 44 52 43 52 55
DISAPPROVE (NET) ...coovverririrnrerreeeernenns 42 41 40 46 32 48 51 37 53 41 36
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

o The Democratic Party .........ccoocvevvvvvcoieiisessseseeeeeessseeeossssss
Sep-13 2021
Aug-30 2021
Aug-16 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© JOB BIBN ...oooovvvevevcvcvcveccccecrerereseses s
Sep-13 2021
Aug-30 2021
Aug-16 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

© DONAIA TRUMP oo
Sep-13 2021
Aug-30 2021
Aug-16 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

o The Republican Party.........ccooreecvvvvvecieieseeeseseeeeesseessssss
Sep-13 2021
Aug-30 2021
Aug-16 2021
Latest Data by Party Dem
Latest Data by Party Ind
Latest Data by Party Rep
Latest Data by Race Afr Am
Latest Data by Race Hisp
Latest Data by Race White
Latest Data by Race AAPI

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
20% 27 13 35
21% 26 14 34
20% 25 17 34
19% 28 17 32
40% 47 9 3
3% 24 22 33
2% 6 16 72
43% 37 6 8
23% 29 15 26
15% 24 14 42
24% 39 11 19
22% 24 12 40
23% 25 10 39
24% 25 13 36
26% 24 11 36
44% 40 9 5
9% 24 20 41
2% 6 12 79
40% 37 7 13
27% 28 15 28
18% 20 12 48
25% 45 12 16
27% 16 8 47
25% 18 9 46
29% 15 7 47
26% 14 9 48
3% 6 6 82
15% 19 15 46
56% 27 8 7
8% 9 8 72
22% 10 10 54
32% 19 8 40
12% 17 4 62
15% 27 18 34
16% 25 19 36
18% 24 20 33
14% 26 22 35
3% 8 22 64
4% 16 33 27
32% 50 10 3
5% 12 21 53
18% 17 19 38
17% 32 17 30
9% 16 27 41
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FAV

47%
48%
46%
47%
87%
26%
8%
80%
52%
40%
63%

46%
49%
49%
50%
84%
33%
8%
78%
55%
38%
70%

43%
42%
44%
41%
10%
34%
83%
17%
33%
51%
29%

42%
41%
42%
40%
1%
20%
82%
17%
35%
48%
25%

NET

UNFAV

48
48
51
49
11
55
88
14
42
56
31

52
49
49
47
14
60
91
20
43
60
29

55
55
54
57
89
61
15
80
64
48
66

53
55
54
56
86
60
14
73
58
47
68

FAM

95
96
96
97
98
81
96
95
94
96
94

98
98
98
97
98
93
98
98
97
98
99

98
98
98
98
99
95
98
96
97
99
96

95
96
96
96
97
80
96
90
93
96
93
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B1. You will now see the names of some people and groups. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each one.

FAV UNFAV NET

Very Some | Some Very | DK NH = FAV ~ UNFAV  FAM

o Adults who have not received a coronavirus vaccine ............. 18% 14 19 35 13 1 32% 55 87

Sep-132021 | 17% 14 19 36 14 1 31% 54 85

Aug-30 2021 | 16% 15 18 37 14 1 31% 54 85

Aug-16 2021 | 16% 15 20 35 14 1 31% 54 85

Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 9 19 52 10 * 18% 72 90

Latest Data by Party Ind | 22% 12 16 28 21 1 33% 44 78

Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 20 20 18 14 1 47% 39 85

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 18% 16 16 32 19 - 34% 48 81

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 15% 13 21 39 1 * 28% 60 88

Latest Data by Race White | 19% 14 19 35 12 1 33% 54 87

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 11% 5 25 49 9 - 16% 74 91

Q14. Over the past few days, how much have you seen, read, or heard about Joe Biden and what he is doing as President?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
A0t s 37% 46% 52% 31% 35% 25% 43% 40% 33% 38% 31%

SOME .. 36 34 30 39 40 37 31 42 40 34 47
AGE o 18 14 13 19 18 24 17 1 16 20 16
NONING .o 8 5 5 11 7 14 8 8 10 8 6
A LOT/SOME (NET)...cevevereereereererrrereceeene 73% 81 82 70 75 62 75 82 73 72 78

Q15. Over the past few days, has what you have seen, read or heard recently about Joe Biden been:

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 Sep-13  Aug-30  Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MOSHlY POSIIVE ....covvuercerceerieireeseeeeeeenne 18% 22% 15% 27% 31% 8% 6% 32% 16% 16% 16%
Mostly negative...........ccoocvvrivrerreriiersinnn, 42 41 46 30 16 42 71 19 32 48 28
Equal mix of positive and negative.............. 34 32 33 32 47 37 18 41 46 29 51
Have heard nothing in past few days about
BIdEN oo 7 5 5 12 6 13 6 8 6 7 5

Q16. [IF POSITIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what positive things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden? CoronaVirus

immigrants

booster ks infrastructure
g NEIP . mmvs'pandemlcm.. .

working afghanistan b|||economy,,,, s ,,.m clmte

“vaccines”
trying

Q17. [IF NEGATIVE/MIXED] In a few words, what negative things have you

seen, read, or heard recently about Joe Biden?
crisi

afghanistan.mmeze,

“trying

““border—
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Q18. Select the top four issues that you feel are most important for President Joe Biden and Congress to focus on.

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The coronavirus pandemic...........cveeereereeeneeneeneneenens 55% 57% 59% 73% 57% 33% 66% 59% 51% 73%
Jobs and the economy .........ccocvreninencnencnens 52 51 50 52 52 52 55 54 50 60
IMMIGrAtioN .....oocereericri s 38 29 31 25 32 54 23 37 41 27
Climate change and extreme weather events................. 31 30 25 50 26 1 36 31 30 36
Health Care ..., 31 31 28 41 31 19 35 35 29 39
National SECUMIEY .......cuvvureeeririrererereee e 30 33 34 18 22 47 19 21 34 20
Social Security and Medicare...........ccocovevenneniniennens 27 25 24 31 28 23 31 27 27 26
Corruption in gOVEMNMENL.........covueerirererenrereereereereinens 25 24 25 20 31 30 24 31 26 13
The situation in Afghanistan ..........c.ccvvnnncnienn: 25 35 54 15 22 37 24 20 26 29
INFIAHON ... 20 18 18 12 25 28 10 20 22 16
ViIOlENt CHIME ... 18 17 19 15 22 19 26 16 17 13
ADOTHON ..ot 9 12 - 14 8 4 11 10 8 14
OtNE ..o 4 4 3 4 4 4 3 3 4 2

Q19. Which of these issues do you feel President Joe Biden and Congress are actually most focused on?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI

The coronavirus pandemic...........ccoeeeeereereeeneereenieenens 62% 65% 65% 72% 59% 52% 67% 65% 61% 63%
Climate change and extreme weather events................. 36 36 29 28 32 46 27 27 39 33
Jobs and the economy .........cccocverencnnencncncneenns 32 32 29 46 28 17 38 40 29 45
IMMIGrAtioN .....cooocereericii s 28 18 23 33 24 25 30 33 28 31
The situation in Afghanistan .............cccoeovenininnenns 28 39 52 34 35 20 37 28 26 47
ADOTHON ..o 19 21 - 1 21 26 8 18 21 14
Health Care ... 16 16 16 18 18 13 19 20 15 23
NatioNal SECUMLY .....ouvrucercerericireieieeieeee e 14 14 16 17 12 1 20 12 13 19
Social Security and Medicare............cccvevrnenirneereinnnns 1 10 11 14 13 6 18 15 9 12
INFIAHON ... 10 6 9 8 8 12 7 11 10 9
Corruption in gOVErNMENL ..o 8 9 8 6 13 10 10 11 7 11
VIOlENt CHIME ... 8 6 8 9 8 6 14 12 6 5
OtNE ..o 11 12 13 4 10 18 5 4 13 5

B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican

Party Party DK
e Ensuring enough people are vaccinated against COroNAVIIUS..............ococoumicererrrreresssssssssmeessrsreesesssssen 55% 26 20
Sep-13 2021 54% 28 18
Aug-30 2021 54% 26 20
Aug-16 2021 56% 25 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 89% 3 8
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 20 39
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 52 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 75% 9 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 65% 20 15
Latest Data by Race White 49% 31 21

Latest Data by Race AAPI 73% 9 19
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.
Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
o Combating the COronavirus PANAEMIC.........cooocirrrvvvvvvveeeeieessees e ssssssss s sesenesssssssssssssssssiens 51% 32 17
Sep-13 2021 51% 35 13
Aug-30 2021 52% 31 17
Aug-16 2021 53% 32 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 3 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 38% 18 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 13% 68 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 78% 9 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 62% 22 17
Latest Data by Race White 43% 39 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 76% 1 13
© IMProVING NEAIN CATE.........coooooeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee e 49% 35 16
Aug-16 2021 51% 34 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 87% 4 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 24 41
Latest Data by Party Rep 10% 74 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 74% 10 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 59% 23 18
Latest Data by Race White 42% 43 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 67% 18 15
o Looking out for people Who WOrK fOr @ lIVING ..................cwmvevverrrrrsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnen 46% 42 11
Latest Data by Party Dem 84% 7 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 35 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 8% 85 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 74% 1" 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 53% 35 12
Latest Data by Race White 39% 51 1"
Latest Data by Race AAPI 1% 20 10
o Making people's voices Neard iN GOVEIMMENL...............rererererirerereresesesesesesesssssssesssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssseseees 44% 36 20
Latest Data by Party Dem 79% 5 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 30% 26 44
Latest Data by Party Rep 7% 75 18
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 69% 9 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 25 21
Latest Data by Race White 36% 44 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 14 25
© REDUIIAING tNE BCOMOMY ......ooveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 43% 44 13
Sep-13 2021 45% 44 12
Aug-30 2021 43% 44 14
Aug-16 2021 44% 44 12
Latest Data by Party Dem 80% 9 1"
Latest Data by Party Ind 28% 34 38
Latest Data by Party Rep 5% 87 7
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 70% 1" 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 38 12
Latest Data by Race White 36% 53 1
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 25 15
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B2. Below is a list of issues. Please indicate who you trust more to handle each one.

Joe Biden
and the The
Democratic Republican
Party Party DK
© [SPLIT B] HANAING t8X POLICY ....o. et sssssessssssssssssseesssssssssssss s enessssssssssssssssssion 41% 40 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 78% 8 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 22% 28 49
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 80 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 73% 12 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 32 20
Latest Data by Race White 35% 47 18
Latest Data by Race AAPI 53% 28 18
© [SPLIT A] Managing governmMent SPENAING ..........o.....vvceimemeereeeceeseeeeeessssssssssssseeeesssssssssssssssssssesesssssssssssssssssssinn 40% 45 15
Jun-28 2021 39% 43 18
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 1 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 25% 39 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 6% 86 8
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 62% 17 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 40% 46 14
Latest Data by Race White 34% 53 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 25 16

B3. Below is a list of issues facing the country today. For each, please indicate whether you believe each is best described as a major
crisis, a major problem but not a crisis, a minor problem, or not a problem at all.

MAJOR
PROBLEM/CRISIS MINOR/NO PROBLEM NET
Major MAJOR
Major  problem, not Minor Not a PROBLEM/
crisis crisis problem  problem at all CRISIS
® The COroNavirus PANAEMIC ... 59% 26 10 5 85%
Jul-19 2021 | 50% 31 13 6 82%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 76% 19 3 2 95%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 63% 20 10 7 83%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 38% 36 19 8 74%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 70% 20 5 5 90%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 68% 22 7 3 90%
Latest Data by Race White | 54% 28 12 5 83%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 73% 22 4 1 95%
o The situation at the U.S.-Mexico bOrder ... 52% 34 13 2 85%
Jun-28 2021 | 45% 36 16 3 81%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 45 18 2 80%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 45% 32 18 5 7%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 72% 21 5 1 93%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 39% 40 17 4 79%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 49% 32 12 7 82%
Latest Data by Race White | 55% 32 12 1 87%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 40 18 3 79%
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B3. Below is a list of issues facing the country today. For each, please indicate whether you believe each is best described as a major
crisis, a major problem but not a crisis, a minor problem, or not a problem at all.

MAJOR
PROBLEMICRISIS MINOR/NO PROBLEM NET
Major MAJOR
Major  problem, not Minor Nota PROBLEM/
crisis crisis problem  problem at all CRISIS
o The spread of MiSINfOrMAtioN. ... 50% 34 1 5 84%
Jun-28 2021 | 46% 35 16 3 81%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 47% 39 12 3 86%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 52% 32 11 6 83%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 52% 30 11 7 83%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 42% 35 16 7 78%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 56% 29 13 2 85%
Latest Data by Race White | 50% 35 10 5 85%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 50% 36 13 1 86%
O VIOIBNE CIIME........oocoeeee e 46% 43 9 1 89%
Jun-28 2021 | 54% 37 7 1 92%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 42% 45 12 1 87%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 47% 45 7 2 92%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 52% 40 7 1 92%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 33 8 2 90%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 50% 39 10 1 89%
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 45 10 1 89%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 39% 51 9 1 90%
® ClIMate ChanQEe ... 41% 25 20 14 66%
Jul-192021 | 42% 27 18 13 69%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 63% 23 11 3 87%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 34 16 10 75%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 24 31 27 41%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 29 15 6 80%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 52% 29 13 6 81%
Latest Data by Race White | 37% 23 23 17 60%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 57% 30 11 2 87%
o The cost of goods like groceries and gas........ccccvicerereeneessssssnnd] 37% 45 15 3 82%
Jun-28 2021 | 38% 42 18 2 80%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 28% 46 22 4 74%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 36% 47 13 5 82%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 49% 42 9 1 91%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 30% 44 20 5 74%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 44 14 1 85%
Latest Data by Race White | 38% 45 14 3 83%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 26% 46 26 2 72%
o The share of Americans who remain unvaccinated.......oooooovevvvvvvveccieren) 36% 29 17 18 65%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 55% 31 9 4 86%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 31% 24 22 23 55%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 16% 27 25 32 43%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 25 17 12 71%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 32 15 12 73%
Latest Data by Race White | 33% 28 18 21 61%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 49% 34 8 8 83%
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B3. Below is a list of issues facing the country today. For each, please indicate whether you believe each is best described as a major

crisis, a major problem but not a crisis, a minor problem, or not a problem at all.

MAJOR
PROBLEMI/CRISIS MINOR/NO PROBLEM NET
Major MAJOR
Major  problem, not Minor Not a PROBLEM/
crisis crisis problem  problem at all CRISIS
o The right for women to have an abortion.......ccccecinnnrcnsisssnnd] 29% 34 22 16 63%
Latest Data by Party Dem | 40% 39 15 6 79%
Latest Data by Party Ind | 27% 36 21 15 64%
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 27 29 26 45%
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 31% 40 16 13 71%
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 35% 34 21 11 68%
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 33 23 17 60%
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 38% 33 19 10 71%
Switching subjects...
Q35. When it comes to the coronavirus pandemic in the United States, do you personally think that...
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
The worst is yet to come .........cccoevevcnnnne 40% 47% 54% 51% 44% 46% 33% 48% 51% 37% 35%
The WOrstiS OVEr ..o 38 29 27 31 33 31 46 28 31 41 42
Don't know enough to say .........ccccevevvirenees 22 24 19 18 22 23 21 24 18 22 23
Q36. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 Sep-13  Aug-30  Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
TRAVE ..oveeeee e 18% 15% 16% 16% 19% 14% 19% 15% 25% 18% 13%
A family member has.........cccocovverererinnnne, 44 44 43 44 44 49 43 45 57 43 31
AFHENd NS ..o 43 39 43 43 40 42 46 32 48 43 43
Someone else | personally know has.......... 39 38 40 40 39 33 41 30 38 41 36
Nobody | know has been infected with
COMONAVIFUS ... 21 21 21 20 20 25 22 27 13 21 37
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ......ccovrvreerernnenns 79% 79 79 80 80 75 78 73 87 79 63
Q37. Do you know anyone who has received the coronavirus vaccine?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
TRAVE ..oveeeee e 68% 68% 66% 65% 81% 58% 56% 61% 67% 68% 86%
A family member has.........cccocovvevvereniiennnns 76 78 75 75 80 73 73 67 76 77 90
AFHENd has ..o 68 67 65 67 70 64 67 50 64 71 83
Someone else | personally know has.......... 58 54 53 54 59 53 59 42 45 62 75
Nobody | know has received the
COrONAVIFUS VACCINE.......evvrvrrereririerieisneeranes 5 4 5 5 4 8 6 9 2 5 2
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ......ovunverreerernnenns 95% 96 95 95 96 92 94 91 98 95 98
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Q38. How likely are you to get vaccinated?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very Kl ..o 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4%
Somewhat liKely........coorverrrenererrreinnns 3 5 6 6 5 3 2 7 3 3 1
Somewhat unlikely ...........ccocoevevennrrinnnne 4 3 5 4 2 5 6 6 4 4 3
Very UnlKelY ......coveeeeeeeeneeeneireeeeeeeeeenes 17 16 17 17 5 25 28 15 18 18 6
NOESUFE ... 2 3 2 2 1 6 3 5 1 2 1
LIKELY (NET)..coveeeereiermeerseeeseesseeeeeeseeens 9% 10 10 12 11 6 6 14 9 8 5
UNLIKELY (NET)....ceueremeerneeereerneeeeeereeens 21 19 22 22 7 30 35 21 22 22 9
ALREADY VACCINATED (NET)......ccovvvene. 68% 68 66 65 81 58 56 61 67 68 86
Q39. Do you approve or disapprove of how the vaccine rollout in the United States has gone so far?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Strongly approve .........coceeeveeneereereereinneenees 28% 29% 28% 28% 41% 24% 14% 36% 32% 25% 45%
Somewhat approve.........ccoveeveeesiernnnnens 37 38 38 37 43 33 33 33 36 39 35
Somewhat diSapprove ........ccoeveeveerereirnens 14 13 13 14 8 11 22 11 14 15 10
Strongly diSapprove..........ccocoeeeereeeineereenennes 14 12 14 12 3 20 25 11 11 15 9
NOE SUME oo 6 8 8 9 4 12 7 10 7 6 2
APPROVE (NET)...ceoevereereeereiereeesseeeneeones 65% 67 66 65 84 57 46 68 68 64 79
DISAPPROVE (NET) ....oovverreereerecereeereeens 28 25 27 25 11 31 46 21 25 30 19
Q40. Do you think Joe Biden is doing enough to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
He's doing enough.........cvevreneeninineeninenes 48% 48% 44% 44% 70% 32% 27% 64% 52% 43% 67%
He's not doing enough........ccccovvverriivrinineas 35 37 40 38 20 42 51 23 33 39 21
NOE SUTE oo 17 15 16 18 9 26 23 13 14 18 12
Q41. Do you think the Republicans in Congress are doing enough to get the United States past the coronavirus pandemic?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
They are not doing enough ...........cccvreneen. 49% 54% 51% 52% 70% 54% 24% 64% 50% 46% 59%
They are doing enough .........cccverervereienen. 34 29 27 27 19 24 53 21 35 36 31
NOE SUTE c.vov s 17 17 21 21 11 23 23 14 15 18 9
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Q42. Do you know anyone who has been infected with coronavirus, despite being fully vaccinated?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
TREVE ..ot 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 7%
A family member has.........cocovevnerviiniiinnns 13 12 12 9 12 17 13 14 18 12 12
AFriend has ... 17 13 14 12 13 19 22 15 19 17 20
Someone else | personally know has.......... 16 14 15 12 12 13 22 13 14 17 14
Nobody | know has been infected despite
being fully vaccinated ..........ccccoererrrereienennne. 63 67 66 71 67 62 59 63 55 64 60
KNOW SOMEONE (NET) ......ccovrvrerrernennne 37% 33 34 29 33 38 41 37 45 36 40

Q43A. [SPLIT A] As you may know, there is a new vaccine mandate that will require federal workers and health care workers to be
vaccinated and will require businesses with 100 or more employees to ensure their workers are either vaccinated or tested once a week.
The new requirements could apply to as many 100 million Americans. Knowing this, do you support or oppose these vaccine mandates?

SHONGIY SUPPOIL ...ttt
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTT......viicveiicic et
SOMEWNAL UPPOSE......ocvereiirieictere ettt ettt
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...coceereceereeieeetreee ettt
INOE SUPE ..

SUPPORT (NET)...oseereseseesseesesseseessessessesseesessesssessessessessesseese
OPPOSE (NET).ceresesesessesseeseseesseseeseessesseesessessesses st

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
62% 30% 20% 47% 50% 37% 63%
21 17 12 20 16 16 17
6 15 14 10 7 11 6
7 27 52 14 23 32 14
4 " 3 8 4 4 1
83 47 32 67 66 53 79
13 42 65 24 30 43 19

Q43B. [SPLIT B] As you may know President Biden recently announced a new vaccine mandate that will require federal workers and
health care workers to be vaccinated, and will require businesses with 100 or more employees to ensure their workers are either
vaccinated or tested once a week. The new requirements could apply to as many 100 million Americans. Knowing this, do you support
or oppose Biden's vaccine mandates?

SHONGIY SUPPOI ...ttt
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL.......covviicvieicieec ettt
SOMEWNAL UPPOSE......uvereirrieieiire ettt ettt
SHONGIY OPPOSE....euvvirivieictisee ettt ettt
NOE SUPE ...

SUPPORT (NET)...ooerereseeesseesesessessessossesseesesssessessessossees et
OPPOSE (NET).cerereresessesseeseessesseseessessessessesseeseeseessessesseeseese

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
66% 37% 10% 43% 39% 38% 60%
21 12 15 29 21 15 24
5 14 9 8 1 8 3
3 27 60 12 24 34 3
4 10 7 7 4 5 10
88 49 24 72 60 53 84
8 41 69 20 35 42 6

Q44. Government officials are also currently considering whether to require proof of vaccination to travel on domestic airplanes. Do you

support or oppose requiring proof of vaccination to travel on airplanes?

SHONGIY SUPPOTE ...ttt
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM.......cvuirveiiiiire s
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......vveerrericeetire e
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...ererrrereririieeities bbb
INOE SUTE ...t

SUPPORT (NET)...oreereseseessesseeseseessessessesseesessesssessessessessesseese
OPPOSE (NET).cooretereeeeseeseeseeseseessoesess s seeseessseesessessoe e

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
64% 33% 23% 45% 49% 41% 63%
21 17 16 25 16 18 19
5 1 11 6 8 8 10
6 28 46 16 23 28 7
4 1 5 9 4 5 2
85 50 39 70 65 59 82
1 39 56 21 31 36 17




Global Strategy Group 32711 September Tracker #2 Page 12/36

B4. As you may know, some Americans oppose vaccine mandates. Below are some statements, and for each, please indicate how
concerning you find each one.

CONCERNING NOT CONCERNING NET

Very Somewhat Not that Not at all NOT
concerning  concerning | concerning  concerning CONCERNING CONCERNING

o Those who oppose vaccine mandates are
prolonging the pandemic, leading to more
spread of the virus and allowing more
dangerous variants, like the Delta variant, to

mutate and spread further ... 47% 22 13 17 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 21 6 5 89% 11

Latest Data by Party Ind 42% 23 12 23 65% 35

Latest Data by Party Rep 25% 23 22 29 48% 52

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 23 10 13 78% 22

Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 26 1 14 75% 25

Latest Data by Race White 45% 21 15 19 66% 34

Latest Data by Race AAPI 66% 19 8 7 85% 15

o Those who oppose vaccine mandates are
putting our children's lives at risk by allowing
them to attend school without any protection
from unvaccinated teachers, staff, and

SHUAENES c.ooooo e 47% 22 14 17 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem 67% 22 6 6 88% 12

Latest Data by Party Ind 43% 25 15 18 68% 32

Latest Data by Party Rep 26% 22 23 29 48% 52

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 24 10 1 79% 21

Latest Data by Race Hisp 50% 27 10 13 7% 23

Latest Data by Race White 44% 22 16 19 66% 34

Latest Data by Race AAPI 63% 20 9 7 84% 16

o Those who oppose vaccine mandates are
failing to take responsibility to keep others
safe and are making the pandemic worse.
Vaccines are free and available to every
American 12 and older, but they are refusing
to take the steps needed to get the pandemic

under control and help our economy recover .. 45% 20 16 19 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Dem 66% 20 8 6 86% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind 39% 22 17 23 61% 39

Latest Data by Party Rep 25% 20 24 31 45% 55

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 48% 25 12 15 73% 27

Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 27 10 16 74% 26

Latest Data by Race White 44% 18 18 20 62% 38

Latest Data by Race AAPI 60% 23 10 8 83% 17
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B4. As you may know, some Americans oppose vaccine mandates. Below are some statements, and for each, please indicate how
concerning you find each one.

CONCERNING NOT CONCERNING NET

Very Somewhat Not that Not at all NOT
concerning  concerning | concerning  concerning CONCERNING CONCERNING

o [SPLIT A] Those who oppose vaccine
mandates are putting our economic recovery
at risk -- if cases continue to rise, we may
need to partially shut down parts of our
economy again which will set back our

recovery eVeN MOre. ... 42% 27 14 18 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem 57% 29 9 5 85% 15

Latest Data by Party Ind 34% 26 15 25 60% 40

Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 25 19 29 52% 48

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 51% 22 16 12 72% 28

Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 28 12 1 7% 23

Latest Data by Race White 38% 28 14 20 66% 34

Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 21 9 8 82% 18

o [SPLIT B] Those who oppose vaccine
mandates are putting our economic recovery
at risk -- if cases continue to rise, fewer
Americans will be going out and spending
money in their community which will set back

our recovery eVen MOre ... 39% 28 18 15 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 31 7 4 89% 11

Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 32 20 13 68% 32

Latest Data by Party Rep 18% 25 30 27 43% 57

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 46% 31 12 1 76% 24

Latest Data by Race Hisp 42% 31 1 16 73% 27

Latest Data by Race White 37% 28 20 16 65% 35

Latest Data by Race AAPI 58% 31 10 1 89% 11

o Those who oppose vaccine mandates are
ignoring their history of success: vaccine
mandates have always been around since
George Washington mandated smallpox
vaccines in the military, and we have beaten
diseases such as polio through a vaccine

MANAALE ... 39% 26 17 17 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Dem 56% 29 9 6 86% 14

Latest Data by Party Ind 33% 24 22 21 57% 43

Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 24 26 29 45% 55

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 44% 27 17 12 1% 29

Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 27 14 15 1% 29

Latest Data by Race White 37% 26 18 19 63% 37

Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 26 15 7 78% 22
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Q50. Below are summaries of the statements you just read about those who oppose vaccine mandates. Please indicate which two are

the most concerning. Those who oppose vaccine mandates are...

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Prolonging the PaNAEMIC..........cviuiirreeieininiree e 42% 57% 38% 27% 40% 44% 43% 45%
Failing to take responsibility to keep others safe ...........ccocvvninerenienininiene, 35 47 30 23 36 40 33 51
Putting our children's liVes @t FiSK ..........c.cceiennirneneieennene e, 30 39 34 19 40 35 27 39
Putting our eConomiC reCOVETY at FiSK ...........cvrieriereeerreeieinieneenesereeecssseneenes 18 18 23 17 19 21 17 25
Ignoring the historical success of vaccine mandates ..........covvreeneeivenieneen: 14 14 16 15 13 12 15 15
None of these are CONCEIMING ........c..cvcvrierciriercreeie e 25 7 27 44 19 18 27 1"
Now you are going to see some questions about the economy...
Q51. How would you rate the state of the U.S. economy today?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30  Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
EXCEllent ..o 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 6% 3% 4%
GOOG.... e 25 25 24 25 37 16 15 34 25 24 33
NOt SO OO ....evoeereereee e 47 44 48 45 44 49 50 42 45 48 50
POOT .ottt 22 22 21 28 11 28 32 14 18 24 12
NOESUME ... 3 4 3 4 3 5 2 5 6 2 1
POSITIVE (NET) c.ooeerieeeerseeeseesneeeeeerneeens 29% 30 28 28 43 18 17 39 31 26 37
NEGATIVE (NET)...courrermeerireereerneeeeeerneens 68 66 70 68 54 78 82 56 63 72 62
Q52. And, which of the following best describes the current state of the U.S. economy:
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30  Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm  Hisp White AAPI
The economy is getting better ..................... 19% 21% 19% 22% 31% 10% 7% 26% 18% 17% 25%
The economy is staying the same................ 27 28 28 25 35 29 18 31 37 25 33
The economy is getting worse..................... 49 45 47 46 27 55 72 32 39 54 36
Don't know enough t0 5@y ........ccoceverereeenne. 5 5 7 7 7 6 3 12 6 4 6
Q53. Thinking about your personal financial situation over the next few months, do you feel confident or uneasy?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Sep-13  Aug-30 Aug-16 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very confident.........c.ooenenernineineincinniinns 13% 14% 12% 13% 17% 9% 9% 19% 8% 12% 16%
Somewhat confident............cevevierieriinnnnn, 32 33 30 32 39 25 27 36 35 31 34
Somewhat Uneasy ...........ccovvereererreerernneenns 29 29 33 28 24 31 33 14 33 30 34
VEIY UNBASY......eerevrrereereeeserieesseeenenenes 22 19 23 25 15 31 27 22 22 23 10
NOESUME ... 4 4 2 3 4 4 4 9 3 3 6
CONFIDENT (NET) ..ooeererereereeerereeeerneens 45% 47 42 44 56 34 35 55 42 43 50
UNEASY (NET) coooovererieeeeeeernseceeeeseeens 51 48 56 53 40 62 61 36 54 53 45




Global Strategy Group 32711 September Tracker #2 Page 15/36

Qs54. Which of the following concerns you more right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27  Apr-12 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
That the federal government will not do enough to get help to

regular people who have been most impacted by coronavirus......... 54% 53% 73% 59% 31% 72% 65% 48% 59%
That the federal government will spend too much money as a
result of coronavirus and push the United States further into debt... 46 47 27 41 69 28 35 52 4

Qs55. Even if you don't agree with either side completely, who do you agree with more right now?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27  Apr-12 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Those who say that the government needs to do more to help

FeguUIAr PEOPIE.........erveieieiee e 61% 59% 84% 64% 35% 74% 2% 57% 71%
Those who say government staying out of people's lives helps
regular people the MOSt..........ccccvvevveeicnce e 39 41 16 36 65 26 28 43 29

Q56A. [SPLIT A] As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new economic plan is expected to cost $3.5 trillion and will provide paid family
and medical leave, establish a universal pre-K program, expand Medicare coverage for seniors including dental, vision, and hearing
coverage, and lower health care costs by allowing Medicare to negotiate lower drug prices. Do you support or oppose this economic
plan?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHONGIY SUPPOTE ...t 32% 52% 25% 10% 51% 41% 26% 37%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOM.......couirvericieire e 29 36 36 19 29 26 29 38
SOMEWNAL UPPOSE.....evveerreiicieitirei e 9 5 8 15 3 10 11 1
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...vrerrrereririieeiti bbb 23 2 16 47 8 22 26 9
INOE SUTE ..t 8 5 14 9 9 1 8 6
SUPPORT (NET)...ouverereiereeeeeesiseisnesssesssssssses s sssssssssssssssssssesssesssssasssnes 60% 88 62 29 80 67 55 75
OPPOSE (NET) .o vvuieueereeeereeseeeesssesssssssessessssssesessesssssssssssssssssssesssessssssssnes 32 7 24 62 11 32 37 19

Q56B. [SPLIT B] As you may know, Biden and Democrats' new economic plan is expected to cost $350 billion a year over the next 10
years and will provide paid family and medical leave, establish a universal pre-K program, expand Medicare coverage for seniors
including dental, vision, and hearing coverage, and lower health care costs by allowing Medicare to negotiate lower drug prices. Do you
support or oppose this economic plan?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHONGIY SUPPOIL ...t 36% 61% 24% 11% 46% 42% 33% 37%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTL......viicveiicie ettt 26 29 35 21 36 35 23 52
SOMEWNAL UPPOSE .....vvirriiecieisee sttt 1 3 21 17 5 8 13 -
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...eeceereceereeeieetreeee ettt 18 3 10 38 7 7 22 2
NOE SUPE ..t 9 5 10 13 6 8 10 8
SUPPORT (NET) .ottt sttt 62% 90 59 32 82 77 56 90
OPPOSE (NET) ..ottt ettt 29 5 31 55 12 15 35 2
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Q57. Biden and Democrats' new economic plan would be paid for by increasing taxes on the top 2% of income earners, raising taxes on
those earning over $1 million a year from selling stocks and bonds, known as capital gains, raising the corporate tax rate from 21% to
26.5%, and cracking down on tax evasion. Knowing this, do you support or oppose this legislation?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SHONGIY SUPPOTT ...t 39% 66% 30% 10% 49% 43% 36% 47%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOTL......viicreiicicire et 22 21 31 21 27 27 21 26
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......vveirriricieiie b 1 4 14 17 7 14 11 12
Strongly oppose 19 2 15 39 7 10 23 6
INOE SUFE .ottt bbb 9 7 10 12 11 6 9 9
SUPPORT (NET) 61% 87 61 31 75 70 56 73
OPPOSE (NET)...cceuvueeueieereeseiesese sttt ssesssesssessssanes 30 6 29 56 14 24 34 18

Q59. As you may know, if this $3.5 trillion spending bill doesn't pass, an infrastructure bill that recently passed in the Senate with
bipartisan support is unlikely to get signed into law because some members of Congress only agreed to support it if the larger economic
plan is also passed by Congress. Knowing this, how urgent is it to pass the spending bill as soon as possible to ensure both get passed?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VEIY UFGENL ... 34% 56% 25% 12% 48% 40% 31% 34%
SOMEWNAL UFGENL ... 32 36 45 25 36 39 30 47
NOE thAE UFGENT......ooecic s 17 7 20 28 1 13 19 15
NOt AL Al UPGENL ... 17 2 1 35 4 7 21 4
URGENT (NET)..ouittiieiriereiieineiseieese st sse s ssssssssssesns 66% 92 69 37 85 79 60 81
NOT URGENT (NET) ..ottt sssssssssseens 34 8 31 63 15 21 40 19
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Q60. Which would you prefer to happen?

Congress passing the full $3.5 trillion economic plan and the bipartisan
infrastructure Dill tOGEthEr ..o
Congress not passing either the $3.5 trillion economic plan or the bipartisan
infrastructure Dill @t @l ...........c.covvrrrirereree e

Q61A. [SPLIT A] Who do you agree with more?

Democrats who say their economic plan will focus on helping those who were
affected most by the pandemic: the elderly, parents, children, and the working
CIASS <.ttt
Republicans who say this plan will incentivize Americans not to work, raise
taxes on working people, and balloon the national deficit............cc.ccoouereciriuennen,

Q61B. [SPLIT B] Who do you agree with more?

Democrats who say their economic plan will help all Americans by rebuilding
our economy, providing tax relief to the middle class, getting people back to
work, and making the wealthy pay their fair share .............ccooovvnenirnvininenn,
Republicans who say this plan will incentivize Americans not to work, raise
taxes on working people, and balloon the national deficit............c..ccoocereirirennen,

Q62A. [SPLIT A] Who do you agree with more?

Democrats who say their economic plan will help more Americans access
affordable healthcare, lower prescription drug costs, and strengthen Medicare
with critical benefits including dental, vision, and hearing coverage....................
Republicans who say this plan will incentivize Americans not to work, raise
taxes on working people, and balloon the national deficit............cccccovvvririnnnen,

Q62B. [SPLIT B] Who do you agree with more?

Democrats who say their economic plan will reduce the influence of special
interests by ending tax breaks for big corporations, especially those in the
fossil fuel industry, and taking on big Pharma to lower prescription drug costs..
Republicans who say this plan will incentivize Americans not to work, raise
taxes on working people, and balloon the national deficit............cccccoocvrininnnne,

Sep-27
59%

41

Sep-27

58%

42

Sep-27

57%

43

Sep-27

59%

58%

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
84% 62% 30% 78% 69% 54% 69%
16 38 70 22 31 46 31
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
92% 56% 20% 85% 61% 51% 75%
8 44 80 15 39 49 25
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
91% 66% 15% 90% 75% 48% 66%
9 34 85 10 25 52 34
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
93% 57% 22% 87% 59% 52% 81%
7 43 78 13 41 48 19
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
94% 66% 15% 91% 73% 49% 1%
6 34 85 9 27 51 29
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Q64. As you may or may not know, if Congress does not raise the debt ceiling, the federal government will have to shut down most of its
operations, which would have significant negative impacts on the economy: the government would not be able to send out payments
such as Social Security or paychecks to federal government employees. Knowing this, do you support or oppose Congress passing a bill
to raise the debt ceiling so the government can continue paying its obligations?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAP|
SHONGIY SUPPOTE ....cvveriririeeie ettt ss st ss s 36% 55% 33% 16% 45% 38% 34% 35%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIL.......covviririeciciiecie sttt 22 24 25 19 22 28 21 34
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......uvereiirieict ettt 15 9 1" 23 7 15 16 17
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ...ecvvirivieictiee ettt ettt 14 3 12 26 10 10 16 2
INOE SUTE ..ottt 13 8 19 16 15 9 13 12
SUPPORT (NET).cceueereiurerirrerneeneeeereeseeseessessessssssssesseesesssssesssssssssessessessssessessnes 58% 79 58 35 67 66 55 69
OPPOSE (NET) ceuceueereerrereieseiecenseseseeeeesssesesssssssssssessssssssesssssssssssssesssssessessnes 29 12 23 50 18 26 32 19

B5A. [SPLIT A] Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to
increase the national debt ceiling. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT CONCERNED NET
Very Somewhat Not that Not at all NOT
concerned concerned concerned concerned = CONCERNED CONCERNED
o [SPLIT A] A loss of up to 6 million jobs...................... 57% 26 10 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Dem 64% 23 9 4 88% 12
Latest Data by Party Ind 57% 32 2 9 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Rep 48% 27 13 12 75% 25
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 63% 21 7 8 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 61% 25 6 7 87% 13
Latest Data by Race White 54% 28 11 8 81% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 73% 17 8 2 90% 10
o [SPLIT A] A delay in Social Security payments ....... 56% 29 8 7 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 61% 28 7 4 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind 57% 25 8 10 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Rep 49% 32 8 10 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 65% 18 7 10 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 34 5 10 85% 15
Latest Data by Race White 55% 31 8 7 85% 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 37 15 - 85% 15
o [SPLIT A] A delay in veterans' benefits ...................... 52% 32 9 7 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Dem 52% 32 9 84% 16
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 33 8 1 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep 53% 32 8 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 60% 21 8 10 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 37 10 8 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White 52% 33 8 7 86% 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 38% 43 20 - 80% 20
o [SPLIT A] The unemployment rate would increase
010 U (O 42% 34 15 9 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem 47% 35 13 5 82% 18
Latest Data by Party Ind 45% 34 10 11 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep 36% 32 19 14 68% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 47% 32 14 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp 54% 28 12 6 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White 39% 35 16 10 74% 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 35 17 2 81% 19
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B5A. [SPLIT A] Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to
increase the national debt ceiling. Please indicate how concerned you are about each one.

CONCERNED NOT CONCERNED NET

Very Somewhat Not that Not at all NOT
concerned concerned concerned concerned CONCERNED CONCERNED

o [SPLIT A] A delay in paychecks for federal

WOTKETS...ccooooerereeee e 41% 34 13 12 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem 52% 30 13 5 82% 18

Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 41 9 14 7% 23

Latest Data by Party Rep 29% 37 14 20 67% 33

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 58% 25 9 8 83% 17

Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 37 4 13 83% 17

Latest Data by Race White 37% 36 15 13 72% 28

Latest Data by Race AAPI 39% 49 10 2 88% 12

o [SPLIT A] A stock market crash ..., 40% 33 16 11 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 43% 34 15 8 7% 23

Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 32 14 13 72% 28

Latest Data by Party Rep 38% 32 18 12 69% 31

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 40% 26 16 18 66% 34

Latest Data by Race Hisp 45% 38 7 10 83% 17

Latest Data by Race White 39% 34 18 9 73% 27

Latest Data by Race AAPI 64% 26 9 2 90% 10

 [SPLIT A] An increase in interest rates on items

like credit cards, car loans, and mortgage rates..... 35% 39 16 10 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Dem 39% 38 16 7 7% 23

Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 41 11 12 7% 23

Latest Data by Party Rep 30% 40 18 12 70% 30

Latest Data by Race Afr Am 41% 29 18 12 70% 30

Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 32 11 9 80% 20

Latest Data by Race White 32% 42 17 9 74% 26

Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 29 15 7 7% 23
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B5B. [SPLIT B] Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to
increase the national debt ceiling. Please indicate how likely you think it is that each could happen if the United States defaults on its
debt.

LIKELY UNLIKELY NET
Very Some | Some Very = LIKELY  UNLIKELY
o [SPLIT B] A delay in paychecks for federal WOrkers .................vvvvvvveverervrernrennnen 36% 37 14 13 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem | 44% 33 13 10 7% 23
Latest Data by Party Ind | 30% 4 23 7 1% 29
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 39 14 17 68% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 29 18 13 69% 31
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 28% 42 18 1 1% 29
Latest Data by Race White | 37% 36 13 13 74% 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 31% 42 15 12 73% 27
o [SPLIT B] A delay in veterans' DENEFILS ................ovvvvvvvvvvvvrverereveresevesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnne 34% 33 15 17 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Dem | 41% 35 13 1 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 36 16 14 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Rep | 28% 31 18 24 58% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 33 13 14 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 23% 42 23 12 65% 35
Latest Data by Race White | 36% 32 15 18 67% 33
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 37 15 19 66% 34
o [SPLIT B] A delay in Social Security payments ..............verevrvvvsvrrsrssssesssssssesnoes 33% 34 17 15 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 38% 36 15 1 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Ind | 38% 31 21 10 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 32 19 22 59% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 36 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 25% 43 22 9 68% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 34% 32 17 17 66% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 29% 53 1 7 82% 18
o [SPLIT B] The unemployment rate would increase back up t0 9% ............ccccccoooc. 32% 35 16 16 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem | 35% 39 14 12 74% 26
Latest Data by Party Ind | 25% 47 14 14 2% 28
Latest Data by Party Rep | 31% 27 20 22 58% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 40% 38 11 12 7% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 37 28 9 63% 37
Latest Data by Race White | 33% 33 15 18 66% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 20% 49 20 1 69% 31
o [SPLIT B] An increase in interest rates on items like credit cards, car loans, and
(L[0T A (o FoTo L=l =] (S OOON 30% 41 15 13 72% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 32% 45 13 10 7% 23
Latest Data by Party Ind | 29% 37 23 12 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 39 14 18 68% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 35% 38 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 26% 42 22 10 68% 32
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 4 14 14 72% 28
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 21% 62 13 4 83% 17
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B5B. [SPLIT B] Below is a list of concerns some people have about potential consequences of Congress failing to reach a new deal to
increase the national debt ceiling. Please indicate how likely you think it is that each could happen if the United States defaults on its

debt.
LIKELY UNLIKELY NET
Very Some | Some Very = LIKELY  UNLIKELY
© [SPLIT B] A 0SS Of UP 10 6 MIllION JODS ........oovvvvvvvevevevvvecssssssssssssssssssssssssn 26% 36 18 20 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 30% 4 17 12 1% 29
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 40 19 16 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 29 20 30 51% 49
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 35 15 13 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 24% 38 21 16 63% 37
Latest Data by Race White | 25% 35 18 22 60% 40
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 25% 45 18 1 70% 30
© [SPLIT B] A StOCK MArket Crash ............ccooooeevviieccvcceeeeeeceeeeee e 25% 37 21 17 62% 38
Latest Data by Party Dem | 28% 4 17 15 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Ind | 23% 4 22 14 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 33 26 20 54% 46
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 34% 36 18 1 1% 29
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 19% 49 24 9 67% 33
Latest Data by Race White | 25% 36 21 18 61% 39
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 17% 43 20 20 60% 40

Q80A. [SPLIT A] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, because they're the ones who refuse to work with Democrats to
raise the debt ceiling and are putting the entire U.S. economy at risk to try to

score political points against President Biden...........ccocvvvvinincnreininininens 50% 7% 52% 19% 1% 48% 45% 60%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation...........c.ccoerevveininienens 50 23 48 81 29 52 55 40

Qs80B. [SPLIT B] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White AAPI
Republicans, because they are the ones willing to put Social Security checks,
the salaries of federal employees, and veterans' benefits in jeopardy to try to

score political points against President Biden...........ccocovvvvininenreisnininens 51% 7% 58% 19% 67% 60% 47% 63%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation............c.ccccorevvviiviniinens 49 23 42 81 33 40 53 37

Q81A. [SPLIT A] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Republicans, who voted to raise the debt ceiling three times under Trump
while racking up nearly $8 trillion on the deficit in that time, but now want to
score points against Biden at the expense of the economy..........ccccocevvvivienns 54% 84% 56% 20% 4% 56% 48% 64%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation............c.ccccocvrniniene. 46 16 44 80 26 44 52 36
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Q81B. [SPLIT B] Which side would you blame more if Congress fails to reach a new deal to increase the national debt ceiling?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White
Republicans, because this was all spending that many of them voted to do,
but now they don't feel like paying the bills because they want to score points

against Biden at the expense of the eCoNOMY ..., 52% 78% 59% 19% 62% 57% 48%
Democrats, because they're the ones who are irresponsibly spending
government money and putting the U.S. in this situation............c.cccocvrnneene. 48 22 41 81 38 43 52

AAPI

57%

43

Qs2. If Republicans refuse to work with Democrats to come to a new agreement to suspend or raise the debt ceiling, which do you think

best describes Republicans' actions?

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp  White
They are only interested in political gains, even if they are at the expense of
BN COUNETY ..ot 37% 60% 39% 12% 47% 43% 34%
They want to stop Biden at all CoStS..........cvvririmnriieneeee s 34 45 31 23 47 41 31
They are putting Americans' livelinoods at fisk ..........ccoeverinrneneneinenineen: 31 44 44 13 35 35 29
They don't follow through on their responsibilities. ..., 14 20 15 8 18 21 13
They are fiscally imreSPONSIDIE ..........ccvieriereiririnreee s 13 15 15 10 19 13 12
None of these describe Republicans' actions ............ccccevenneneerereeeieneneene, 28 5 21 56 13 15 34

Switching subjects...

AAPI

52%
40
36
17
22

8

Qs84. Generally speaking, do you think we need to make major changes in the way our government works, minor changes, or no changes

atall?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Jun-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
MaJOT ChANGES ...ttt 66% 63% 63% 73% 66% 67% 1% 65% 67%
MiINOT ChANGES ...ttt 23 27 28 15 20 20 18 25 21
NO changes at all..........ovevinircee e 5 5 3 5 7 4 6 5 5
Don't Know €nough t0 SAY .........cuverierierieririeeneesnes e 6 5 6 7 7 9 5 6 7
Q85A. [SPLIT A] Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with this statement: My vote can make a difference in elections.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Jun-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SEONGIY AUFEE ... 41% 40% 49% 32% 35% 55% 39% 37% 60%
SOMEWNAL AQTEE ......covcvrr e 36 36 37 28 38 29 33 39 31
Somewhat diSAgree..........ocurviirnierenreee e 14 16 12 20 15 8 19 15 10
Strongly diSAGIEe.........cvurercrerereiiirrere e 8 8 2 20 12 7 9 9 -
AGREE (NET) w.oooeeeieeeeieeeseesseeeeeesssesesseessessssssssesssesssssssssssnnes 7% 76 86 60 73 85 73 76 90
DISAGREE (NET) ...ccoueeteeeneieeeeseeesseeseesseeesssssssssessssssssssesssseens 23 24 14 40 27 15 27 24 10
Q85B. [SPLIT B] Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with this statement: My vote can have an impact in elections.
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 Jun-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SErONGIY AGIEE ..ottt 41% 40% 51%  26%  33% 44% 45%  40% 39%
SOMEWNAL AQrEE ...ttt s 36 38 39 39 33 37 39 36 40
Somewhat diSAgree..........cuieirnierireneee e 15 12 8 23 22 12 7 17 17
Strongly dISAGIEE.........cvurererirerire e 8 9 2 12 13 7 8 8 4
AGREE (NET) w.oooeeeieeeeieeeseesseeeeeesssesesseessessssssssesssesssssssssssnnes 7% 79 90 66 66 81 85 75 79
DISAGREE (NET) ...ccoueeteeeneieeeeseeesseeseesseeesssssssssessssssssssesssseens 23 21 10 34 34 19 15 25 21
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Qs6. How confident are you that your ballot in last year's presidential election was counted correctly and fairly?"
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27  Dec-14 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
Very CONfident.........c.cuiveiiiieiecee e 45% 48% 68% 34% 23% 56% 52% 42% 53%
Somewhat CONfIdENL..........ccoveiiirireeee e 21 14 20 27 20 24 15 21 28
Not that confident ...........cccceveveiiiiecce s 13 11 6 12 20 6 14 14 9
Not at all confident..........cccvviceiicerce e 16 27 3 14 32 7 12 19 9
Did not vote in 2020 ........ccceveeeeiiiicesece e 5 - 4 12 4 6 6 5 1
CONFIDENT (NET) ...ttt eseessseeseessseesssans 66% 63 88 61 43 80 68 63 81
Q87. How confident are you that your ballot in future elections will be counted correctly and fairly?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
VErY CONfIAENE........cveveiiit et 40% 60% 32% 20% 48% 49% 37% 50%
Somewhat CONFIABNL...........cceiiiciriee e, 27 27 31 24 34 23 25 35
Not that CONfIAENT ..o 23 10 22 38 12 22 26 8
Not at all confident.........c.cvcvvicece s 10 2 15 18 7 7 12 6
CONFIDENT (NET) 1.oucuurireiereieceneeseneeeesissesessssssssseseesssssssessssssssssssssesssssessssnes 67% 88 63 44 81 72 62 86
NOT CONFIDENT (NET) c.ovovececeeeeieieeecsseissesseseesessessessssssssssssesesssssesssssenns 33 12 37 56 19 28 38 14
Qs88. How much have you seen, read, or heard recently about the Freedom to Vote Act?
Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Sep-27 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
ATOL e 15% 18% % 13% 20% 16% 13% 16%
SOME oot bbb 35 41 29 31 36 44 34 26
NOEMUCK ..o 28 23 35 32 21 22 30 38
NOL AL AL ... 22 18 29 25 23 18 23 20
A LOT/SOME (NET) ..coitieeetirieeenetreieeeeseiseetseese ettt ssssssssesnnes 50% 59 36 43 56 60 47 42
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Q89. Regardless of how much you have seen or heard about the Freedom to Vote Act, do you support or oppose the Freedom to Vote

Act?

Sep-27
SEONGIY SUPPOTE -...vvirvrirereei ettt 30%
Somewhat support 22
Somewhat oppose 7
SHONGIY OPPOSE. ... ererrrerrieicieieiei et 8
NOESUIE ..ottt bbbt 33
SUPPORT (NET)..ceueereurereiererneeeeseneeseeseesseseesssssessesseesesssssessssssssssssssessssessessnes 52%
OPPOSE (NET) ceuceueereireerieseineeneeseneeeeseissessessssssssessessesssssessssssssssssessesssssessessanes 15

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
49% 20% 11% 48% 31% 26% 36%
23 25 19 21 26 21 27
2 7 12 4 8 7 5
1 5 17 3 5 10 3
24 44 41 24 30 35 29
73 45 30 68 57 47 63
4 12 29 8 13 17 8

Q90A. [SPLIT A] Regardless of how much you have heard about the Freedom to Vote Act, do you support or oppose new legislation that
would establish national standards to protect Americans' freedom to vote, require every state to have automatic voter registration, make
Election Day a holiday, restore federal voting rights to formerly incarcerated Americans, and address "dark money" in the electoral
process, by modernizing and expanding federal campaign finance reforms?

Sep-27
SHONGIY SUPPOTE ....vvvrvrisereei ettt 37%
Somewhat support 25
Somewhat oppose 9
Strongly oppose 14
INOE SUFE ...ttt 14
SUPPORT (NET).ccuutiiierireirsiiesissinsisssesessssesssssssssesese st ssssssssssssssesssssessensanes 62%
OPPOSE (NET) ..ottt sa s 23

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem  Ind  Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
59% 30% 15% 51% 38% 32% 62%
25 24 26 18 33 27 17
5 12 13 9 9 9 8
3 9 28 5 10 17 5
9 25 17 17 10 14 8
83 54 41 69 4 59 79
8 21 41 13 19 27 13

Q90B. [SPLIT B] Regardless of how much you have heard about the Freedom to Vote Act, do you support or oppose Biden and
Democrats in Congress' new legislation that would establish national standards to protect Americans' freedom to vote, require every
state to have automatic voter registration, make Election Day a holiday, restore federal voting rights to formerly incarcerated Americans,
and address "dark money" in the electoral process, by modernizing and expanding federal campaign finance reforms?

Sep-27
SEONGIY SUPPOM ..ottt 38%
Somewhat support 18
Somewhat oppose 10
Strongly oppose 19
INOE SUPE .. 15
SUPPORT (NET)..cuuteeerrereiererneeneeneeseeseeseissesessssssssssseesesssssesssssssssssssesssssessessnes 56%

OPPOSE (NET) ..o 29

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race
Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
67% 25% 9% 62% 44% 33% 40%
19 24 16 13 25 17 38
4 18 15 6 10 11 7
2 9 40 5 5 24 1
8 24 20 14 16 15 14
86 49 25 75 69 50 78
6 27 55 11 15 35 8
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B6. Below is a list of some of the policies that are included in the Freedom to Vote Act. For each, please indicate how much you support
or oppose it being included in the Freedom to Vote Act.

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose SUPPORT OPPOSE
o Making voter intimidation a felony.............crccnns 60% 27 8 5 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Dem 68% 25 5 2 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 57% 24 13 7 80% 20
Latest Data by Party Rep 53% 30 10 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 60% 26 6 7 86% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp 58% 31 7 4 89% 11
Latest Data by Race White 61% 26 8 5 87% 13
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 33 10 3 87% 13
o Requiring all super PACs and "dark money" groups to
make their donors PUBIIC...........ccccccocevecoveiiiiieciiiciiiiiccioiecnns 56% 29 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 26 7 3 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 52% 31 1 6 83% 17
Latest Data by Party Rep 48% 32 12 9 79% 21
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 51% 27 14 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp 56% 30 10 4 86% 14
Latest Data by Race White 57% 29 9 5 86% 14
Latest Data by Race AAPI 54% 32 1 3 85% 15
o Setting national standards for acceptable forms of
identifying documents that voters can present to validate
their vote in states that have this requirement......................... 51% 34 9 6 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Dem 61% 30 6 3 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 41% 41 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep 43% 38 10 9 81% 19
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 54% 29 9 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 38 1 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Race White 51% 34 8 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Race AAPI 46% 47 7 1 92% 8
e Ensuring that every voter can request a mail ballot and
drop it off at a secure drop box if that is their voting method
OF CROICE ..o 49% 24 13 15 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 73% 20 6 2 93% 7
Latest Data by Party Ind 48% 30 1 12 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Rep 23% 26 21 30 49% 51
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 60% 25 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 55% 27 9 8 83% 17
Latest Data by Race White 46% 23 14 18 69% 31
Latest Data by Race AAPI 62% 23 12 3 85% 15
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B6. Below is a list of some of the policies that are included in the Freedom to Vote Act. For each, please indicate how much you support
or oppose it being included in the Freedom to Vote Act.

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose SUPPORT OPPOSE
¢ Ending the manipulation of Congressional districts --
known as partisan gerrymandering -- and making it easier
for judges to strike down maps that unfairly benefit either
PONEICAl PAMY ... 48% 33 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem 62% 29 8 1 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 42% 36 14 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Rep 34% 38 17 10 72% 28
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 27 14 4 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 48% 36 14 2 84% 16
Latest Data by Race White 47% 34 13 7 81% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI 49% 39 9 2 89% 11
o [SPLIT A] Expanding options for early voting to allow people
to vote at different times ... 46% 31 12 11 77% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 25 7 3 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 39 9 17 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 36 19 18 63% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 59% 30 1 10 89% 1
Latest Data by Race Hisp 44% 43 5 9 87% 13
Latest Data by Race White 42% 30 15 12 73% 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI 61% 31 8 - 92% 8
o Making Election Day a federal holiday .................ccccccrrverisennns 44% 28 14 14 72% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem 60% 26 10 4 86% 14
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 26 19 16 66% 34
Latest Data by Party Rep 27% 32 18 24 58% 42
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 59% 21 1 10 80% 20
Latest Data by Race Hisp 49% 31 13 8 80% 20
Latest Data by Race White 40% 29 15 16 69% 31
Latest Data by Race AAPI 51% 39 8 2 90% 10
o Making automatic voter registration available in every
state, meaning eligible voters are automatically registered
to vote whenever they interact with government agencies
(E.g. Department of Motor Vehicles).........ccccococoveveceveveveceveciiiions 44% 26 14 16 70% 30
Latest Data by Party Dem 65% 25 7 3 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 36% 28 21 15 64% 36
Latest Data by Party Rep 22% 28 20 30 50% 50
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 62% 23 9 7 84% 16
Latest Data by Race Hisp 43% 34 12 1 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White 40% 26 15 19 66% 34
Latest Data by Race AAPI 56% 33 9 2 89% 11
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B6. Below is a list of some of the policies that are included in the Freedom to Vote Act. For each, please indicate how much you support
or oppose it being included in the Freedom to Vote Act.

SUPPORT OPPOSE NET
Strongly Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
support support oppose oppose SUPPORT OPPOSE
¢ Preventing politicians from removing local, non-partisan
election offiCials ... 43% 36 14 7 79% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem 60% 30 8 2 90% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 40 18 8 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 41 20 12 68% 32
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 27 1 7 82% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp 47% 40 1 3 86% 14
Latest Data by Race White 41% 37 15 8 7% 23
Latest Data by Race AAPI 48% 37 14 1 85% 15
o [SPLIT B] Expanding early voting for voters to cast their
ballot up to 15 days before Election Day.........ccccccocecevevevevereienns 42% 31 13 14 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Dem 62% 29 7 2 91% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind 40% 33 16 1 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 32 19 29 53% 47
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 53% 34 7 6 87% 13
Latest Data by Race Hisp 52% 35 7 6 87% 13
Latest Data by Race White 39% 29 15 17 68% 32
Latest Data by Race AAPI 40% 40 16 4 80% 20
o Requiring states to allow same-day voter registration.......... 39% 27 14 19 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem 58% 28 10 4 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 32% 37 18 14 68% 32
Latest Data by Party Rep 21% 24 18 38 44% 56
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 53% 25 13 9 79% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp 46% 37 8 10 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White 35% 26 16 23 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI 47% 36 13 4 83% 17
» Restoring federal voting rights to citizens returning home
fOM PFISON ...ccocccoie s 36% 32 17 15 67% 33
Latest Data by Party Dem 53% 34 9 4 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind 35% 31 20 15 65% 35
Latest Data by Party Rep 17% 29 26 29 45% 55
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 55% 30 9 6 85% 15
Latest Data by Race Hisp 39% 39 12 10 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White 31% 31 20 18 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AAPI 45% 32 17 6 7% 23
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B7. Below is a list of statements from supporters of these reforms. For each, please indicate whether you find each of the statements
convincing as a reason to support these reforms.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING NET
Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING  CONVINCING
o [SPLIT A] These reforms will make voting easier for every eligible
American, no matter what race you are or what political party you
prefer. At a time when our democracy is in grave danger, it's
critical we take steps t0 proteCt it ......ccoooveeeevvvvvveeciiiiiieeins 45% 31 15 9 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 63% 26 8 3 89% 11
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 32 17 10 73% 27
Latest Data by Party Rep | 25% 38 21 16 62% 38
Latest Data by Race AfrAm | 54% 29 8 9 83% 17
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 47% 31 15 7 78% 22
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 32 17 9 74% 26
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 55% 36 3 5 92% 8
e The only way to get Washington to work for us is to root out the
corruption in both parties. These reforms will crack down on that
corruption by preventing dark money from undisclosed sources
and closing the revolving door between lobbyists and government.| 44% 36 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 34 1 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 40 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 36% 37 16 11 73% 27
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 46% 33 13 8 79% 21
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 45% 38 12 5 83% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 44% 36 13 6 81% 19
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 46% 38 1 5 84% 16
o Politicians in Washington are not working for us -- instead, they
are focused on the special interests who contribute big money to
their campaigns. These reforms will create more transparency and
accountability in gOVEINMENL.........cccoooceeeeeceeseeeeeee oo 43% 35 14 7 78% 22
Latest Data by Party Dem | 52% 36 10 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 41% 35 18 7 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Rep | 33% 35 18 14 69% 31
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 50% 28 13 9 78% 22
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 40 15 4 81% 19
Latest Data by Race White | 42% 36 14 8 78% 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 44% 39 16 2 82% 18
o [SPLIT B] These reforms are needed to protect against politicians
who want to sabotage the results of free and fair elections and
undermine our democracy in order to hold on to their own power. .| 43% 32 17 8 75% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem | 57% 30 1 2 87% 13
Latest Data by Party Ind | 36% 45 15 5 81% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 29% 30 25 16 59% 41
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 40 16 7 7% 23
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 43% 38 13 5 82% 18
Latest Data by Race White | 45% 29 18 9 73% 27
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 30% 43 25 1 73% 27
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B7. Below is a list of statements from supporters of these reforms. For each, please indicate whether you find each of the statements
convincing as a reason to support these reforms.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING NET

Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING CONVINCING

o [SPLIT A] These reforms are needed to protect against politicians
who are attacking our freedom to vote by passing laws in states to
limit access to the ballot box, including reducing early voting and

purging voters from the rolIS. ..., 43% 29 16 12 72% 28
Latest Data by Party Dem | 59% 29 9 2 88% 12

Latest Data by Party Ind | 32% 37 18 13 69% 31

Latest Data by Party Rep | 27% 27 23 23 54% 46

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 57% 28 8 6 85% 15

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 39% 37 12 12 76% 24

Latest Data by Race White | 39% 29 18 14 68% 32

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 55% 32 9 3 87% 13

o [SPLIT B] These reforms will protect every eligible American's
freedom to vote, no matter what race you are or what political
party you prefer. At a time when our democracy is in grave

danger, it's critical we take steps to protect it. ..., 40% 36 14 10 76% 24
Latest Data by Party Dem | 56% 36 7 1 92% 8

Latest Data by Party Ind | 34% 45 15 6 80% 20

Latest Data by Party Rep | 22% 34 22 21 56% 44

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 45% 41 9 5 86% 14

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 39% 42 14 5 82% 18

Latest Data by Race White | 40% 33 15 12 73% 27

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 30% 54 14 1 84% 16

o This bill is a compromise bill that takes the best Republican ideas
for preserving the integrity of elections with the best Democratic
ideas that protect the rights of all Americans to vote and make the

VOtE MOrE ACCESSIDIE. ..o 29% 40 21 10 69% 31
Latest Data by Party Dem | 36% 44 17 4 79% 21

Latest Data by Party Ind | 29% 38 24 10 66% 34

Latest Data by Party Rep | 21% 37 25 17 58% 42

Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 35% 36 21 8 71% 29

Latest Data by Race Hisp | 36% 43 16 6 79% 21

Latest Data by Race White | 26% 41 22 11 67% 33

Latest Data by Race AAPI | 40% 40 15 5 80% 20
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Q108. As you may know, some people have argued that we need to eliminate the filibuster as a Senate rule, which is a loophole that
allows a small minority of U.S. senators to block legislation that a majority of senators support by requiring 60 votes instead of a simple
majority. Do you support or oppose the Senate eliminating the filibuster??

Latest Data by Party Latest Data by Race

Sep-27 Mar-15 | Dem Ind Rep | AfrAm Hisp White AAPI
SEONGIY SUPPOTT ... 29% 26% 45% 25% 14% 36% 32% 28% 29%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOTT.......oiieiicicrece e 23 25 27 18 20 22 24 23 29
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE......uveerreeriiieeie e 1 11 7 15 14 9 13 11 17
SEONGIY OPPOSE.....cervrrrircriir e 18 18 4 13 35 10 14 21 8
NOE SUFE .ottt 18 19 16 28 18 23 17 18 18
SUPPORT (NET)..cuvueiueereeieerneeeeieissersesssessessessesesssesssesssesssssnes 53% 52 72 43 33 58 56 51 57
OPPOSE (NET)...uceurueiueeneteeseeesieessersesssssssssesssesessesssenssesssssnes 29 29 12 28 49 18 27 31 24

B8. Below is a list of policies that are being considered in Congress. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to support or
oppose eliminating the filibuster if the filibuster remaining in place as it currently exists would mean these policies would not be enacted.

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY NET
MORE LESS
Much  Some | Neither | Some Much | LIKELY  LIKELY
e Passing an economic plan that invests in the middle class and makes
the wealthy pay their fair Share.............oooorresieeeen 35% 20 26 6 13 55% 19
Latest Data by Party Dem | 53% 21 18 4 5 73% 9
Latest Data by Party Ind | 26% 18 40 9 7 44% 16
Latest Data by Party Rep | 17% 20 30 9 24 37% 33
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 45% 24 21 2 8 69% 9
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 41% 23 19 7 10 64% 17
Latest Data by Race White | 31% 19 28 7 15 50% 22
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 44% 27 19 3 7 1% 10
e Passing voting rights legislation like the Freedom to Vote Act.....................] 31% 19 29 7 14 50% 21
Latest Data by Party Dem | 50% 20 20 5 5 70% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 21% 23 41 6 9 44% 15
Latest Data by Party Rep | 12% 17 36 10 25 30% 35
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 43% 20 23 5 10 63% 14
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 37% 26 20 4 12 64% 16
Latest Data by Race White | 27% 18 32 8 15 44% 24
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 48% 21 25 1 5 69% 6
¢ Passing a federal protection for the right to get an abortion................ 30% 16 29 6 19 46% 25
Latest Data by Party Dem | 49% 19 22 5 6 68% 10
Latest Data by Party Ind | 20% 15 45 5 15 35% 19
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 13 32 8 35 26% 43
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 36% 16 36 4 8 53% 12
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 36% 19 24 5 16 55% 21
Latest Data by Race White | 28% 15 28 7 22 43% 28
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 38% 16 33 2 12 54% 13

2 Previous question text asked “After reading this, do you support or oppose abolishing the filibuster?”
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B8. Below is a list of policies that are being considered in Congress. Please indicate whether you would be more likely to support or
oppose eliminating the filibuster if the filibuster remaining in place as it currently exists would mean these policies would not be enacted.

MORE LIKELY LESS LIKELY NET
MORE LESS
Much Some | Neither | Some Much  LIKELY  LIKELY
o Raising the debt CeIlING ... 27% 20 30 8 15 47% 23
Latest Data by Party Dem | 42% 25 22 5 5 67% 1
Latest Data by Party Ind | 17% 19 43 12 10 36% 21
Latest Data by Party Rep | 13% 15 34 11 26 28% 37
Latest Data by Race Afr Am | 37% 24 22 6 1 61% 18
Latest Data by Race Hisp | 32% 25 28 5 10 57% 15
Latest Data by Race White | 24% 19 31 9 16 43% 25
Latest Data by Race AAPI | 33% 23 30 8 6 56% 14
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCA tRIBVISION ...oooovvesvvesvvvns s 42%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Broadcast television news (CBS, NEC or AEC)............ 39
o . Social media and websites where news is shared (such
politics and current events in the U.S.? as Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE) ........cccvvvrererenceneinnenes 32
Online NEWS WEDSIEES.........vvurererrerecereereieireee e 32
FOXNEWS......coiiietceese et 30
CNN s 27
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........corevmerieeiniirireeereee e 20
RAGIO ..o s 17
MSNBC ...ttt 16
National NEWSPAPETS ..........c.uvirrerrereirereiereeeieeseeneneene 14
OFNBI et 7
DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?
MONTHLY OR MORE NOT OFTEN/ NEVER NET
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa Afewtimesa MONTHLY NOT OFTEN/
aday aday week month Rarely Never DKIN/A OR MORE NEVER
o Fox News Channel....... 11% 13 13 7 15 36 4 44 56
Latest Data by Party Dem 5% 10 10 5 15 50 4 31 69
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 10 13 7 21 38 7 34 66
Latest Data by Party Rep 19% 17 15 10 14 21 4 62 38
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 16 14 6 14 35 4 48 52
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 15 15 11 18 29 3 50 50
Latest Data by Race White 11% 13 12 8 15 37 5 43 57
Latest Data by Race AAPI 13% 9 10 3 16 42 7 35 65
® CNNL.oooooo e 7% 13 13 10 18 35 5 43 57
Latest Data by Party Dem 12% 18 17 12 18 18 5 58 42
Latest Data by Party Ind 2% 10 16 11 20 31 9 40 60
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 7 8 7 16 54 5 26 74
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 14% 17 18 11 16 20 3 61 39
Latest Data by Race Hisp 9% 18 13 13 16 28 4 53 47
Latest Data by Race White 6% 1 12 9 18 39 5 37 63
Latest Data by Race AAPI 9% 25 8 13 17 19 9 55 45
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DNEWS. How often do you watch the following news channels?

MONTHLY OR MORE NOT OFTEN/ NEVER NET
Severalhours Once Afewtimesa A fewtimesa MONTHLY NOT OFTEN/
aday aday week month Rarely Never DKIN/A OR MORE NEVER
®© MSNBC ......ooovvrrrecciiiine 6% 9 10 11 18 39 8 35 65
Latest Data by Party Dem 9% 12 14 12 21 24 8 46 54
Latest Data by Party Ind 3% 6 10 9 24 37 11 28 72
Latest Data by Party Rep 3% 6 6 10 13 55 7 25 75
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 12% 1 15 16 1 26 10 53 47
Latest Data by Race Hisp 5% 10 13 19 22 26 6 46 54
Latest Data by Race White 5% 8 9 9 19 43 8 30 70
Latest Data by Race AAPI 8% 16 10 7 18 30 11 41 59
© NewsSmaX.........errrneeen 3% 5 5 5 9 50 23 18 82
Latest Data by Party Dem 3% 4 3 2 6 57 24 12 88
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 4 2 4 8 46 36 10 90
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 7 8 7 12 43 19 26 74
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 7% 5 3 5 8 44 27 20 80
Latest Data by Race Hisp 4% 6 8 6 9 43 24 25 75
Latest Data by Race White 2% 5 5 4 9 52 22 17 83
Latest Data by Race AAPI 4% 7 1 4 8 48 29 15 85
o One America News
0o 3% 5 5 4 10 48 25 17 83
Latest Data by Party Dem 2% 4 6 4 8 51 25 16 84
Latest Data by Party Ind 1% 2 3 4 12 42 36 10 90
Latest Data by Party Rep 4% 6 5 5 12 47 22 20 80
Latest Data by Race Afr Am 5% 7 6 6 9 44 25 23 7
Latest Data by Race Hisp 4% 4 10 6 12 42 22 24 76
Latest Data by Race White 2% 5 4 4 10 50 25 15 85
Latest Data by Race AAPI 5% 7 2 5 7 44 29 20 80
DFB. Please indicate how often you get news from a social media website Several imes @ day ..........cccccovmressivvrrnsssses 29%
[SUCH AS FACEBOOK, TWITTER OR YOUTUBE]. Once a QY 1o 14
A few imes @ WEEK ......cccvveveriecrcecee e 15
A few imes @ MONth ..o 4
RATEIY ..o 13
NEVET ..o 23
DON'tKNOW ... 1
D907. [IF VOTED] And in the 2020 election for President did you vote for J08 BIdBN..vvvvrrsessssssmssnssssssssssssesssssmssssssssssssssssssssans 51%
Democrat Joe Biden, Republican Donald Trump, or another candidate? e 46
Another candidate ..o 2
D902. [IF VOTED] And in the 2016 election for president did you vote for DONald THUMP....oovvsvressresssssssssssss s 50%
Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another Hillary ClMOR v 44
Another candidate ...........cccoovierninnniencer e 6

candidate?
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D908. In thinking about how you have voted in elections in recent years, Always voted for DEmOCrats............cooooccccccciiviivvirrninns 24%

including for federal, state, and local offices, would you say that you: Mostly voted for DEMOCIALS. ........ovvsvrvsrrsnsnne 14
Voted more for Democrats, but have voted for some

D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of
a labor union?

D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job
you had:

D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

D140. Which best describes the area in which you live?

D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as:

D105X. Do you think that the Republican Party should continue on the path
laid out by Donald Trump or do you think the Republican Party should
make some changes and move in a new direction?

REPUDIICANS ...t
Voted for an even split of Democrats and Republicans.. 11
Voted more for Republicans, but have voted for some

DEMOCTALS ...t 11
Mostly voted for Republicans .............ccocvevveeineerieninnenn. 14
Always voted for Republicans ...........cocveerevenivenininnes 16
DEMOCRATS (NET) ...coeverirerierieereie e 47%
REPUBLICANS (NET) ..o 42

D =T 1= 10%
Yes, someone in my household ...........cccoccevrinieriennnns 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 2
NO ottt ettt nen 83
YES (NET) oottt 17%
White collar, like at a desk in an office ............ccccoevvvnnnne 40%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 29
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ... s 16
NONE OF thESE ...t 15
Less than $30,000..........cc.evveereveeeeerereeee e 31%
$30,000 - $49,999 .....ooooie s 23
$50,000 - $59,999 .......ovvrvireree e s 10
$60,000 - $74,999 ......oooreerereeeese e 1
$75,000 - $99,999 ......coorrieeeee s 10
$100,000 - $149,999 ......cooooviieeeeeee e 10
$150,000 - $199,999 ......coooviieieeee e 2
$200,000 and @DOVE........veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
CHY ettt 25%
SUbUIDAN Area......cecvevevvcceeec e 45
SMAll TOWN .. 12
RUFAI @rEA........oeieeecececcee e 18
Very IDeral........ccvvvnireecenereeee e 14%
Somewhat Iberal.......ccceveveveveieieieeeeeeeeee e 17
MOGEIALE ...t 33
Somewhat CONSEIVAtiVe ...........c.cceveveeerereieeeeseseine 18
Very CONSEIVatiVe ..........cocueveurieeicereeeereeeeieceeeineeas 17
LIBERAL (NET) ..ot esesessssseseeneens 31%
CONSERVATIVE (NET)...ovveeeiriieirnreneiresseeesssseesenseeens 36
Continue on the path laid out by Donald Trump.............. 7%
Make some changes and move in a new direction ......... 23
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D1052. Would you use any of the following terms to describe yourself? You EfzmpDRePUbﬁcan ----------------------------------------------------------- gg%
; ideN DEMOCTAL........c.cvcveeeeeeeeeeeeee e
may select as many as you like. PrOGreSSIVE. ..ottt 13
Never Trump Republican ...........ccccccveneninncinenneneens 8
SOCIAlISE ..ot 6
None of these describe me .........ccccvveeevivccniccnicena 28

D200. What is your religious background?

D202. [IF CHRISTIAN, CATHOLIC OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a born
again or evangelical Christian?

D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year,
rarely, or never?

D120. What is your current employment status as of right now?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D106. What is your current marital status?

D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you?

DAGE. What is your age?

45%
20
3
22
9
YES oottt 42%
NO oot 58
EVErY WEEK ... 22%
A few imes @ MONth..........cceevieivieeeeceeias 9
About once @ MONth ... 4
A few times @ Yar ..o 14
RAIEIY ..o 21
NEVET <.ttt nts 30
Employed full time ..o 36%
Employed part ime..........coevevincnenneesncneine 12
Not employed, but looking for Work .............ccecveereeriunn. 9
RELIIEA ... e 27
STUAENL ... 2
HOMEMAKET ..o s 8
OtNET ... 6
Self-employed/independent contractor...............cccveeneen. 26%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 74
MAFTIEA ... 37%
Not married but living with partner...........ccocceveeivvireennn 1
Never married and not living with partner ..........c.cooeue.e. 5
Single, NEVEr MArmEd ..o 27
Divorced or separated..........ccoeveerirenneeeeniennneeenns 16
WIAOWEA......cooiiiee e 5
YBS o 25%
NO L 75
1829 .o 17%
30444 .. 25
A5-54 ..ot 15
BE-B4 ..ot 17
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REGION. What state do you live in?

D100. What is your gender?

D300. For statistical purposes only, are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish
origin?

D301. Please indicate your race. If multi-racial, please indicate all for which
you identify as.

D302. If you were filling out an official form and were required to select one
race, which one would you select as your race?

D303. [IF HISPANIC] Hispanics and Latinos have their roots in many different
countries. To what country or countries do you or your family trace your
ancestry? Please select all that apply.

NOMHEASE ... 18%
MIAWESLE ... 22
SOUN oo 37
WESE ...ttt 22
MEN...coctcieceeeeeee e 47%
WOMAEN ..ot 52
Self-describe/Other ... *

Y S ettt 1%
NO oot ns 89
Black/African AMEriCan ..........cccccovvvvirereeeeeceeeveenens 14%
White/CaucCasian ..............ccveeueeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesennns 78
HISPANIC/LAtiNG .......cvuerveeeciciee e 8
Asian/Asian American 4
Pacific 1SIander ..........ccvieeecieccceee s *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ 2
Middle Eastern/North African ...........cccocvvvvvveeeccevcrennen. *
(01T TR 1
Black/African AMEriCan ...........ccccovvvveiereeeeeeeeeeeenes 1%
White/CaucCasian ..............coveeuerevceeeeeeeeeereeesesennns 3
HISPANIC/LAtNG .......cvuerveececiereee e 2
Asian/Asian AMENiCAN ..........cceveeeveveereeeeereeeeeeerenennens *
Pacific Islander *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ *
Middle Eastern/North African ..........coecovvveeevvcssneenenans

(13T TR *

| would never identify primarily with one race ................. *
MEXICO ...t 58%
PUEHO RICO......oiiieeececcceee e 13
(O] T 2
AIGENEING ..o 1
BElIZE ... 1
BOlIVIA ...t -
BrazZil.......cooveveeeeeeeeeeeeeecee e *
ChlE et *
COoloMDBIA ...eceececeetee s 2
C0Sta RICA....cocvcverererereeiee e 1
Dominican REPUDIIC ........ccoveveericeeirieerice s 2
ECUAAON ...

Bl SAIVAOr ... 2
GUALBMAIA ....covcveverereeee e 1
HONAUIAS ...t 1
NICArAQUA ... 1
Panama ........c.couevireeeceee s 1
Paraguay .........coovimirereiieieseee e -
POIU .. *
SPAIN .ot 13
UPUGUAY ...t -
VENEZUEBIA........veeeeeeeccee e 1
Other COUNMTY ..o e 3

Don't KNOW/NOL SUTE .......cveveeete et 3
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D304. [IF BLACK] People in America of African descent have their roots in The CarbbeaN.......ccoovvesvvssvrssvesissn 10%
many different regions of the world. To what region of the world do you or ézlrft?é['/i}{ié}iéé ------------------------------------------------------------ 52
your amiy trace your ancesiry? Please selec al tha apply. -
Another region of the world ............c.cooerenenenicncnn 4
Don't KNOW/NOE SUFE ......eovvrveiieieisee e 30
D305. [IF AAPI] Asian Americans, Asians, and Pacific Islanders have their e 33%
roots in many different countries. To what country or countries do you or lFr’]r?illﬁmi'ﬁ;é '''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''' 13
your family trace your ancestry? Please select all that apply. Vietham .
KOTA ...ttt 5
JAPAN .. 15
PaCific iSIands........cccveveieeirieecse s 8
OFNBT bbb 10
Don't KNOW/NOE SUTE ... 2
DRACE. Derived Race Black/African American ...........ccvvrenerereeecnneeneenennenns 13%
White/CauCasian ...........cccceveriererieiesseieseeiessinnens 71
Hispanic/Lating ..........c.ccuevevevrieieceee e 1
Asian/Asian AMETICaN .........cvereiereeneerrereereieeeeseeeseeneens 4
Pacific ISIaNder ..o *
Native American/American Indian/Indigenous ................ *
Middle Eastern/North Affican ..........ccccoerervenineencenieneen. *
OtNET ..ot *
REF ..ottt *
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ...............covvveereciiiiiiiii 2%
completed? Graduated high SChoOl ..o 23
' Attended technical or vocational school.............c.cccveeeee 4
Attended some college but no degree 25
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 14
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 22

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree... 10



